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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
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December 29, 2008

Ms. Brandy Glenn

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  File #08-131-027; Harbor View Bed & Breakfast
40000 Mary Helen Way

Dear Ms. Glenn:

This office received a revised site plan for the above referenced project on December 17, 2008.
The applicant is seeking to convert an existing marina building to a bed and breakfast facility.
The marina facility, or Lot 1, is 1.03 acres in size and located within the Limited Development
Area (LDA). The applicant revised the site plan to clarify existing and proposed lot coverage
and existing and proposed vegetation. Based on the revised plan, this office has no further
comments.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment. Please contact me at (410) 260-3475 if you
have any questions or concems.

Sincerely,

f I 3] { C iz Lo A dl A
Kate Charbonneau

Regional Program Chief
SM489-08

Cc:  Donnie Mills, Mehaffey & Associates

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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September 16, 2008

Ms. Brandy Glenn

St. Mary’s County Government

Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P O Box 653

Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re:  File #08-131-027; Harbor View Bed & Breakfast
40000 Mary Helen Way

Dear Ms. Glenn:

Thank you for providing the above referenced site plan for review and comment. The applicant
is seeking to convert an existing marina building to a bed and breakfast facility. The marina
facility, or Lot 1, is 1.03 acres in size and located within the Limited Development Area (LDA).
The lot is currently developed with a restaurant and pavilion, marina office, and parking lot.
This lot is part of a subdivision that was approved in 1998. Based on the information provided, I
have the following comments:

1. The site plan must contain information regarding existing and proposed lot coverage.
Section 8, Ch. 119, 2008 Laws of Maryland at 765, contains provisions in regard to the
lot coverage requirements of Natural Resources Article §8-1808.3 which may be
applicable to this subdivision. Under these provisions, a development project whose
initial application for development that satisfies all local requirements is filed by October
1, 2008 and whose development plan is approved (recorded) by July 1, 2010 may utilize
the County’s approved impervious surface area limitations in effect prior to July 1, 2008
provided that;

a) The approved development plan remains valid in accordance with the County’s
procedures and requirements; and

b) By July 1, 2010, the applicant prepares a detailed lot coverage plan drawn to scale
and showing the amounts of impervious surface area, partially pervious area, and
developed pervious surface area in the development project.

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450




In addition to (a) and (b) above, Section 8, Ch. 119, 2008 Laws of Maryland at 765
requires the lot coverage plan to be approved by the County and implemented in
accordance with the approved lot coverage plan. Should the applicant intend to develop
this subdivision in accordance with the County’s impervious surface area limitations,
please indicate that intent and ensure that the applicant is aware of the requirements of
Chapter 119 of the 2008 Laws of Maryland for proceeding as such.

2. Iam unable to reconcile serious differences between the subdivision plat that was
approved in 1998 and the current site plan. Namely, the amount of impervious surface
shown in 1998 greatly exceeds the amount of impervious surface shown on the current
site plan, not including the expanded parking area on Lot 1. If the parking area was
developed to be considered pervious in accordance with prior County procedures, the site
plan should reflect this and a lot coverage plan will need to be filed in order for the
applicant to demonstrate this grandfathering.

3. The 1998 subdivision plat indicated that 8,276 square feet of planting was required to
meet the 15% afforestation threshold, yet this site plan states only 2,785 square feet of
vegetation currently exists. Prior to site plan approval, the 15% afforestation that was
required 10 years ago should be provided.

4. This office has serious concerns about the addition of a pool to the Buffer. It would
appear that the deck is currently considered to be impervious. However, this office
would appreciate information as to when the deck was constructed, and if the
construction was after the Critical Area Program was adopted, whether the construction
was ever considered to be pervious. If that were the case, I do not believe the applicant
could construct the pool without a variance to the 100-foot Buffer.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment. Please contact me at (410) 260-3475 if you
have any questions or concems.

Sincerely,
//V 1 -
A{E Z:_'\_ [ _-'w{"—Lk-L{.u .‘——u
Kate Schmidt
Regional Program Chief

Cc: SM489-08




Designs . . . with the environment in mind.
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December 16, 2008

David Berry

St Mary's County Department of Land Use and Growth Management
P.O. Box 653

LEONARDTOWN MD 20650

RE: Harbor View Minor Site Plan
Tax Map 39, Block 24, Parcel 16 Lot 1 nec | 7 2008
3" District
LUGM File#: 08-131-00027

Dear Mr. Berry,

Please note that the concept plan has been revised per the TEC report of August 14,
2007. Below is a brief response or description of the revisions. Find attached a copy of the
revised concept plan for review and approval.

Land Use and Growth Management
A. Zoning Ordinance Requirement

1. Section 32.1 FAR calculations has been provided on the plan, see note
10.

Section 51.53.a.(4) The parking area is screened from the view of
adjacent properties by dense evergreen vegetation and/or planted &'
berm. It would not be appealing to screen Lots 2 - 5.

Section 51.118.a.(2) The proposed swimming pool has been removed
from the plan.

Section 60.4 Concept Checklist

a. LUGM control number has been added to the plan.

b. The zoning has been corrected as directed. CM zoning is
pending.

Section 60.6.1.f

a-e. Parking has been calculated on the plan (see note 12). Please
note that Yacht Club use will be scheduled use and parking will
utilize the access to Dock Master Suite to meet the parking
requirement.
Loading zones have been added at the access to the Dock
Master Suite.

41650 Court House Drive. Suite 100 + P.O. Box 2450 + Leonardtown. MD 20650 « 301-475-0406 - FAX 301-475-2822
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6. Section 60.6.1.g
Dimensions on the existing structures have been added to the

plan.

7. Section 63.4
No response required.

8. Section 63.4
Currently the property use would require a “B” buffer, however,
applying the buffer yard requirements to the lot would greatly
impact the area for allowable development. The lots internal of
the property wouldn't allow the buffer yard to be applied to the
property, furthermore the site plan proposes no additional
buildings or impervious surface. The master development
provides screening from the adjacent properties. The marine
uses will be mainly used by the owners of lots 2 through 5 and
have been in you use for a number of years.

B. Required Regulations
1. No response required.

C. Staff Recommended

1. It's understood that the zoning issues need to be resolved prior to final
approval. The zoning correction is in the process.
2. The square footage for the proposed uses within the building has been

added to the plan.

Department of Public Works

1. Please note that there is no additional impervious surface proposed by
the plan. Existing vegetative strips treat more than 20% of the existing
impervious surface and no addition stormwater management will be
provided by the project.

The proposed pool has been removed from the plan.

The parking area is within the easement shown at EWA 45/80.
Emergency vehicle area is shown on the plan.

No response required.

I

Critical Area Commission

1. Our meeting on December 5, 2008 corrected many of the
questions/comments regarding this project. Lot coverage table and
summary of impervious areas have been added to the plan.

2. Reconciled in the Dec. 5 meeting.

S The planting area has been corrected on the plan and the single trees
have been calculated in the square footage. Many of the trees have
been calculated as 1" caliper trees or 200 sqft even though most of them
are larger than that already.

4. The proposed pool has been removed from the plan.
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Soil Conservation District
Approved the Site Plan, September 10, 2008.
Health Department
1. Water and sewer category has been cormrected on the plan.
2. Water and sewerage usage will be calculated by the architect prior to
final approval. EDU table is shown on the plan.

Metcom

The architect computations for sewerage usage will be completed before final
approval.

State Highway Administration
Approved the Site Plan, September 11, 2008.

Message: Please find attached information for review and approval. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please give me a call.

Donnie Mills

copy: Phil Dorsey
DPW&T
Heath Department
Critical Area Commission
Metcom
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1. THIS SITE IS LOCATED ON TAX MAP 65, GRID 16, P/O PARCEL }25.

2. THE SITE AREA = 0.81 AC.%

3. PRESENT ZONING: RL/IDA OVERLAY
ADJOINING PROPERTIES ARE ZONED RL/IDA OVERLAY.

4. BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES SHALL BE AS SHOWN HERE@N. THE
BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES ARE MAPPED IN ACCORDAMCE WITH
THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE ZONING QRDINANCE
(CZO) 02—01 CHAPTER 32.3.2 'AND SCHEDULE 32.}/FOR ZONE
RL AS FOLLOWS: 25 FRONT, 10' SIDE, AND 20’ RFAR APPLIED
FROM THE MORE RESTRICTIVE OF THE LOTS LINES. SENSITIVE AREAS
ARE EXCLUDED FROM THE BUILD ABLE AREA.

5. PREMISE ADDRESSES ARE SHOWN AS THUS:
6. WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE FROM INDIVIDUAL DEEP DRILLED WELL
TO AN APPROVED CONFINED AQUIFER. _

7. SEWAGE FLOW SHALL BE TO A CENTRAL PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM.

8. PRESENT SEWER CATEGORY: S—1
PRESENT WATER CATEGORY: W—6D

9. SUBJECT PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD
BOUNDARY, AS DELINEATED ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY
MAPS FOR ST. MARY'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, AND DISTRIBUTED
BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, PER
F.LR.M. COMMUNITY PANEL 24037CO319E.

THE 100~YEAR FLOODPLAIN IS AT ELEVATIONS 4 AND 5 BASED ON NAVD
1988 AS SHOWN HEREON. NO IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE MADE IN THE
FLOODPLAIN WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM ST. MARY'S COUNTY.

10. THIS PLAN IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE

WATER AND SEWERAGE PLAN. A WAIVER OR DEFERRAL TO CONNECT TO THE
PUBLIC WATERLINE AND SEWER HAS BEEN GRANTED FOR THIS PROPERTY, AND
SUBSEQUENTLY THE RESULTING PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER SERVICE SHALL BE:
A. APPROVED BY THE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH; AND

B. DESIGNED FOR FUTURE CONNECTION TO PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM WHEN THE
METROPOLITAN COMMISSION DETERMINES THAT A CONNECTION IS FEASIBLE AND
THEN THE PRIVATE WATER AND/OR SEWER SERVICES SHALL BE DISCONTINUED, AND
THE PROPERTY SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE PUBLIC SYSTEM.

CRITICAL AREA NOTES

APPROXIMATELY 0.81 ACRES OF THE SITE AREA LIE WITHIN MARYLAND’S
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. ANY AND ALL DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES
PROPOSED WITHIN THIS AREA ARE SUBJECT TO CRITICAL AREA REGULATIONS
AND WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNTIL ALL APPROPRIATE LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL AGENCIES HAVE CONDUCTED A THOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
AND HAVE APPROVED THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

2. THE CRITICAL AREA BUFFER MUST REMAIN IN NATURAL VEGETATION AND
MAY NOT BE DISTURBED EXCEPT AS PROVIDED UNDER CHAPTER 71,
SECTION 8 (HABITAT PROTECTION STANDARDS) OF THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE (02-01, AS AMENDED).

3. NO DEVELOPMENT IS PERMITTED IN TIDAL OR NON-TIDAL WETLANDS OR THEIR ASSOCIATED
BUFFERS WITHOUT APPROVAL FROM THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES.

4. ALL EXISTING FOREST SHOWN HEREON SHALL REMAIN UNDISTURBED EXCEPT
AS PERMITTED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 72 (FOREST AND
WOODLAND RESOURCES, IN THE CRITICAL AREA) OF THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE. ANY AND ALL AFFORESTED OR REFORESTED
AREAS CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY
CRITICAL AREA ORDINANCE AND DESIGNATED ON THIS PLAT SHALL BE
PRESERVED FROM FUTURE DISTURBANCE.

5. LOCATIONS OF NATURAL HERITAGE AREAS, HABITATS OF THREATENED OR
ENDANGERED SPECIES, AND HABITATS OF SIGNIFICANT PLANTS OR WILDLIFE
ARE IDENTIFIED ON THIS PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 71.8 OF THE
ST. MARY'S COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE.

6. EXISTING AREA OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE WITHIN 200" BUFFER: 2,729 SQ. FT.

7. AREAS WITH SLOPES OF 15 PERCENT (15%) OR GREATER: 0.00 SQ. FT.
8. EXISTING TREES OR FORESTED AREAS: 3,600 SQ. FT.
9. AREA OF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 3,968 SQ. FT.
10. PROPOSED AREA OF SOIL DISTURBANCE: 11,805 SQ. FT.
11. PROPOSED AREA OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 4,510 sQ. FT.
12.CRITICAL AREA MITIGATION 3:1 OF
DISTURBANCE TO THE 200" BUFFER,;
AMOUNT OF DISTURBANCE: 7,807 SQ. FT.

AMOUNT OF MITIGATION:

23,421 SQ. FT. OR 36 TREES & 46 SHRUBS
12" TREES ACCOUNT FOR 800 SF OF MITIGATION

45008 LIGHTHOUSE ROAD @\
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THERE ARE NO NON-TIDAL WETLANDS ON THIS SITE

5—-AMERICAN HOLLYS
(TO REMAIN)

8" CEDAR
(TO REMAIN)
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LOT 16

WARREN TOLSON AT PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION

PL B4
zo»ftﬁﬁ%é%\/x OVERLAY

Structure must be elevaied
so that the first floor
elevation is ai a minimum
____NAVD 88 for FPE
(Flood Protection
Elevation). All mechanical
and electrical equipment
shall be at least one foot
(1") above the FPE.
Enclosures below the FPE
shall be provided with
“flood equalization vents”
and shall only be used for
storage and/or access. A
“non-conversion”
agreement is required for
areas (other than
crawispaces) below FPE.

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 ] 10 20 40 80

I ™, e —

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

Struciure is in the floodplain Zoneﬁi Base
Flood Elev.&! NAVD 8. A Fiood Elevation
Certificate must be approved by the Code Coordinator
prior to any framing inspection request and/or approval.
The structure must be designed to meet the requirements

of C2076.6.2
Contact the Code Coordinator at 301 -475-4200 ext. 1582

for specifications.

materials-ground cover, shrubs

coastal plain in Maryland.

LOT 19

WARREN TOLSON AT PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION

PLAT EBA 8/49
ZONED: RL/IDA OVERLAY
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24" PINE
(TO REMAIN)

MSldn

CONSTRUCTION FEN(
at “Limits of Disturbance
(LOD) prior to start of an:
other work on the site.
Fence must be inspectec
and approved by Zoning
Inspector prior to start of
any work on site and shal
be maintained until final
inspection and issuance o
Certificate of Use &
Occupancy

No clearing, grading,
grubbing, seeding or othe-
disturbance allowed
beyond “Limits of
Disturbance” (LOD)

No stockpiling of materials
Ofr soil eisea t AN

Revegetate areas where impervious
surfaces were removed with natural plant

and/or

perennials. All species are 10 be native to the

cara_09-0161

foritmes and _H_é_shrqbs

All species to be native to the coastal plain ir

Meryland <~
Solx Yo\ernad

(2,411 SQ. FT WITHIN THE CRITICAL AREA BUFFERS)

STATE
| 10

OF MARYLAND.

LICENSE No. 200393

ATE 3—19-2009

BUILDING

EXISTING

DEEP DRILLED

WELL

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:
CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND

THAT | AM DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONA
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE

ROBERT T. McCARTHY, CHIEF ENGINEER

|, HEREBY

UTILITY POLE
(TYPICAL)

LEGEND

EXPANDED CRITICAL AREA BUFFER: s e e

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN ELEVATION DIVISION: st = = ¢ e

INTERMEDIATE CONTOUR:

_________ Qe —

INDEX CONTOUR: 0

PROPOSED SUPER SILT FENCE:
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE (LOD)  memmss

EXISTING TREE:

PROPOSED NATIVE REEDS/SHRUBS:

Bl Pt (". i A
PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVERS: Vg i
(50% PERVIOUS) ,.ffz’ _,-f‘;} /
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'ST. MARY'S COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF LAND USE AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT CASE FILE NO. 08-0767
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| ENGINEERS®PLANNERS® SURVEYORS
GEOTECHNICAL® ENVIRONMENTAL
MATERIALS CONSULTANTS®FACILITIES

44425 Pecan Court — Suite 153
California, MD 20619
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WARREN TOLSON AT PINEY POINT SUBDIVISION

5t. Mary’'s Count
Land Use & Growth Manageinen

SITE PLAN

FOR ELAINE C. FERAT
DEED LIBER JWW 3122, FOLIO 143

LO=S00— 1%

PER PLAT LIBER EBA 8, FOLIO 49

SECOND ELECTION DISTRICT

ST. MARY'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
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